L g @

Eﬁl#ﬁi?/ﬂ h707

MITSUBISHI
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model B % | INDEX 3 Page

DY 49 (. " Total assemblyisr .- o SRt AT ctnesnessecet bR e
-3 2L, 7 * 5 = Arm DEd 8t HS G0COSSOMES - fustassssmssanioss ssi - . fubbbsrabbetabesasssasiasssnsssssiasisniome ooom oo 2
3. & % RS 1% Arm Ded & IS ACCESSOTIES frmassiestnn: passvarunrs . rarusatanasasssorninns 4
4. X F - HEENY 5 Thread take-up lever & needle bar mechanism: -« oo 6
5. b & 2 & B {E Arm shaft & vertical Shaft MECRANISI «wwr i+ rrtsmansiumimsiies oo i SRR " | ()
6. % B #A = M *® Stitch/lenath regUIator MEChanism - fesGebisaueiiinss s m it st SaaR SR s 10
7. 9m .'.|: i) % Presser bar [ifting MECRENISI -+ - - =stetmmmes .- BRI oot iemnn s inin s 12
gn e g NEE ) A iR Upper feed mechanisme«+--- cvier Y, SURTERSERRRS .. e 2 RN M e
9. % i) Y A Lower feed mechanjsm - T TR, . iiiiiecaneiaansieyebar) Ule b (18
0. F @@ - H = B R Hook shaft & hook mechanism =« oo <ese--gmmpn s+ 1 v s b ey e pr s somnenreny 20
M, # 2 (%& 0) 8 % Knife actuating mechanism <« e S L)
2. 4 4L B B {1 & B F Com shaft bracket - bodivdessinamnanatsnanaes 2 w335 24
18 Evh—b LAY fEBME Picker & underded trimmer Ctuater, ««--ocsioer it e LA R LIRS EP ERAS) 26
. & H 22 Bq 1% Synchronizer mechanism -« - iy A I R e i)
5. &% & F 45 w & BB 1% Touch back sewing mechanism:« .o i, sevesseivie: 30
1B, & @ 1 % Ol lubrication MECHANISI s swssrerssreavossosssensers ol RIRNIN. ..., . . L SRR | IR )
7. 4 B 2 55 ACCESSOrY DOX ++:teerisiressinserseiaisinnie. = - ety LRI il
18, 4 3 g B CEOEEOIIEE sk i iolis oot fanerrirssniarnatNIOPT. . 01 i (U0s e s . s e

=sSEiRikn\En

P-103A 198107




E—— e P B ™~

B B
TOTAL ASSEMBLY

DY-349




AEBE L= Py \
ARM BED & ITS ACCESSORIES




R—— L4 i i -— . - — .
o £ B 1R ¢ o
ARM BED & ITS ACCESSRIES
. _ y o H ;t.gﬁ_ﬁr E_ommon Parts
Fig. # & 1 — ¢ BEHa-—F " - - g |2
i Eaﬁgn on o~
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. <l $ - § ‘P':“-- . oL ?
0. Reg. = ‘
1 M9 1107 002 W500092H01 ¥ _ 3%  © 11 64(40%X55 Screw 11/64(40) x5 5 i i
2 MF 17B0 584  W458150H01 R /v — Thread take-up cover _— 1 |C RN
3 MG 30A1 830  W344935H01 L Face plate Y .. Hl[e [
4 MS 1070 003 : # < 5/32(40)x30 Screw 5,32(40) X 30 . [
5 M9 1106 003 * v 11/64(40)x20 Screw 11/64(40)x 20 |
6 MF 26B0O 101 ¥ B2.6(7mm) Needle plate B2.6(7mm) - - X 4 [
7 M9 1106 011 m +x > 11/64(40)x8 Screw 11/64(40)x8 =t A
B MG 30A0 470 FORE = Slide plate g f I ) |
9 MF 10AQ 471 wE e Spring for slide plate e ™ [ ¥
10 M8 0604 002 T 3/ 32(66x)x2.2 Screw 3/32(56)x2.2 § o )l
11 MG 30A0 601 it & - . Gioth guide plate . B |
12 M3 1107 002 . s 11/88 e ' 11/64(40) % 5.
901  MF BOEO 470 EE [0 - Slide plate complete = i
e : T b bl L |
i B 97 IR | w8 ' il |
3 WS T I o LN e L. p e i) e * I [
.S T _.; . bl ¥ ‘__‘-. I} ) s -'_—;.‘r 1| l
- _LI._‘ i " 3 | T
1 3 h - .-
— — - :
—— — _;"J
L} = JANENE
n |
— —___‘-.E!'-— — — - S — I
=2 — - = | B
DY-349




i L X DY-349
ARM BED & ITS ACCESSORIES . —




ggﬁ:

gED'Iﬁ,' ITS ACCESSRIES

| 2oAsa  Common Parts
g R’ — F o e 3 - feigy |2 ] L
Pare No. Bt Mo i an t escription Amt g
Req. 2
=
A1 180 W471432H01  # ES 2 ES Thread guide 1 | '
1116 002 W601400H01 * 2 11/64(40x8 ~ Screw 11/64(40)x8 i 1 Tl s
10B 001 B 503846H01 B8 F - & < 7 > 11 64(40)x55  Screw 11 BA(40)X55 i o] ] B
OAD 181  W487038HO1 % = A (V7> ar) ~ Thread guide i
AF 90A0 553  WA487037H01 = = = ~ Thread tension releasing pin e
10A1 555 W501638H01 =& E3 m = " __Thread tension discs 2k | [ 1
36A0 245  WA482881H01 I A . Thread tension spring 1 1€
",R v,g 1101 046  WHOIEM7HO1  w v = 7 » p  Thumbput =7 A o, ‘ f
(A #F-20E0 550 WEEPI6coz W K & M)(FUrrTav) Pre-tension eomplete 1| J
| F 83A0 181 Wﬂ4ﬁ83485H017 D b3 A (dh) Thread guide 1 oy 1 i \
- |49 0909 003 W501901HOT _A__F * 2 9,94(40)x6 Scrwa"64l4olxs - - - ala ' i
M\ 79 1608 046  WAT6469HOT 8 @ 7 4 b (Exmme) mb nu X BB s
"" 7 60A0 802  WA476470H0T B V) & X (Ex#E®a) b nut vqlun_qn@‘ per I
F 43C0 245 WA478173H01 Fl O SR (F+EHs) (5m 1 spring - Bl
J\ﬁ* M 11A0 556 WA77611HOT  # 5 m 3% T (EAmmes) ad 'ratehrs R — ] | ™ i
_,./’ 0204 060 _ ~ B 509218HO1 74 - v (EATEES) hre N releasing pin il @ _+
b V'F 10AO 555 WA444055H01 @ 5 m (L+mms Thread :m T [0 = |
_/\}ﬂ;f 10A0 563 B419178H01T 8 8 (E#WEH) _Thread Take-up spring 2
i 12BO 187 W486372H02 % B 1) /X + (FriBEmas)(n®m) ~ Thread tension regulator casing 1 TN
l‘f 10A0 709  WA4B3T40HOT 7 w o = (F%@mes) Screw 9,64(40) x4 1
‘\/\'ff “09071 002 W500741THO1T & =3 2 9/64(40) x4 Screw 15/64(28) x8 1 _
| 1508 001 B 509088HO1 8+ o it A * © 15 64(28)%8 Screw 15/64(28) X 8 T I |
4 __1_2EO 210_-W34606§G02 o ol Eﬁ?ﬁ (ﬁﬁ}(!!iﬁ)_ “mmgn -_ Thread tension regulator complete ot I i 4 '__ i
50A0 181 W464979H01 o F A (FP—LTF) Threﬂgmde 1 2 |
0806 002  WB00791HOT A ¥ 9/64x4.5(40) Screw 9/64(40) <45 _ I
7% 43A1 181  W487127HO1 % = A (@) Thread guide i S ANERNRN !
| | |
¢ | [
|
% |
|
|
! | ||
k= |
- . 1 R L IBF I
z | |
DY-349




KT - &
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM | __DY-349

1 o il - -
o e =

R Tl S e




. FF - sHEMR “
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
| TmEs  Common Parts
Fi E FoaM K ik By N
g C o R R J— & s P G
g (L scription &
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. . %’. L &‘; "_": , 'Qf" Fi A’;‘t* g
it ‘ - — " I eq. Z
46 M9 1519 001 > 15/64(28)%23.5 Set screw 15 64(28])(23??._ e TG 1]
47 M9 1802 006 » 9/32(28)x 14 ~ Screw 9/32(28)x 14 > i~ Ic Py :
48  MF 60A1 383 7 Grank 1 . h. WSEERE |
904 MG 40EQ 580 2 (@) ~_ Thread take-up lever & needle bar com =10 il
49 M9 1606 001 < 1,4(40)x7 Set screw 1 4(40)x7 TR O }
50 MG 44E0 682 Kk _(8) Needle bar connecting link guide )
51  MF 10A0 325 W443934H01- & ) _ Sguare block 1
52 M8 1110 ooz mgsmm $ 3 U 11/64(40)x8  Screw 11/64(40)x8 25N
53 M9 0815 002 (WAB4210HO1 ¥ 7. U 1/8(44)x45 Screw 1/8(44) x4 5 T [
64 MG 37A0 128 S 970005H07 &t DPx17%22 ~ Needle DPx17 222 i (@)
55 MG 42A0 181, 123H04:  #0¢ X o ' =, i . ead guide for ne Ao o e e [ ) O
656 M9 1102 B _ i g 4k X = c2:F . Gel 11,64 e O o RN e
87 MQ 50A0 6 ; R - EE — ar bushi ¢ B [ i L= B
58 MG 44B0 W488438H01  §t 2 3 e r T e | T k.
59  MF 60A0 ~ WA461760H0T &t # o ~ .« Ne j ] 1 ———— e
60 M9 1503 ~ B608971HOT @7 =~ 5 B¢ o t PIx40k © - - o
81 MF 10A2 - W500003H01 e gy R == elt f ushi T (| T L
62 MF 60A0 g P — R — SN ap fo bush T [l (@) '
= = ol = = ] !
- i = e [T
=% _ ST [
=
i
- = - TIElT _
- o r
DY-349




— e e —— — T ——— e — e i i ey - pr— ——!

L ah - EEBAR
ARM SHAFT & VERTICAL SHAFT MECHANISM

DY-349




)
L& - SERIEF ¢
ARM SHAFT & VERTICAL SHAFT MECHANISM

|

Fig. #M &3 -—F ##M3—F ; m— ﬁ&ﬁg
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. i a" 5:‘.@ : e A:L 3

_ - i -
66 M9 1519 001 B 509088H0] X+ > 15064(28)%7 “Set screw 15 64(28) X7 < (@
67  MF 60A0 232 W464011HOT _ 2 L (%) 3 ~ Arm shaft bushing (left) T 5
68 MF 60A2 740 W501524H0] i b Felt for arm shaft bushing Il () .
69 M9 1602 00) T a4 x T 1/4(40)%X4 Set screw 1 4(40) x4 A @ [
70 MF 70A0 352 = - Collar for arm shaft e |
71 MG 41B0 230 . i y Arm shaft : —— 1 S,
72 M9 1606 001 WMo AT o 1AA0)XT St screw 1 4[@0)%7 o T §
73 MF 40A0 331 i (E#h) Bevel gear for arm shaft = S O

74 M9 0320 065

905  MF 70EQ 280

75 MF 60A1 740

76 MF 60A0 700

r MF BOAO 233

78 MF 10A0 682 W [ (& s
79 M9 1602 002 500509H01 e =3
BO MG 30B0 740 WABA014HO1 i | i
81  MF 65B0 744 Waasamm L (o) 58 |

__82  MF 60AO 384 : 3 1O | ;
83 MO 1802 045 B ' 9732 1 O {3l d_
84 M9 1806 036 WA69444HDT 5 — o §"32(2¢ - il [ | Py
85 MF 40A0 332 P 611002X02 & ® & (F#) Bevel gear for hooE shaft ) A ‘
86 MF 40A0 334 P 611001X02 =& B = (BETF) Bevel gear for I shaft (under) ) G . IS | ' ij (R
87 MF 67BO 522 WA462784H01 = # < » L (T) Vertical shaft bushing (under) 1 |g ot
88 MF 60A0 740 W500042HO1 7 = . ~ Felt fo;%qliﬁ—— bushihg ing — " 2 g i

BEE 'MET— 1B0 520 WA4B1658H01 © — Vertic T 11 11
90 MG 37B0 521 W46279THO1. = & » % i () Vertical shaft bushing (upper) - 4@
91  MF 40A0 333 P§11000X§§, £ 1 (B +) i Bevel gear for vertical shaft (upper) .

o -

DY-349




& B BRER R R
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

DY-349




i B A E Bk
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM
#ﬁﬁa Common Parts
_ 3= .
Fig. ;g — F " # 3 — F ; A = S 185k g | I
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. R p % RS g |
Req. @
= I |
96 M9 0718 063 WA4B1425H01 & NG Set pin ol = A
97 M9 1501 002 W502945H02 , ¥ 15/64(28)x85 Screw 15/64(28)x8.5 & T 1e3
98 MG 30A0 1563 WA483492H01 @l = 1 v+ ___ Feed connecting link T ) =
99 M9 1504 002 B 508963H01 £ = o 15/64(28)x 10 Screw 15 64(28)x10 n TR |
100 MG 44B0 152 P 955002X01 % i) 5 & » L& - ~ Feed regulater = - it [ ]
101 MF 90A1 910 wwmzﬁiﬁ? 1) P 5 " Feed connecting link T 1% : ]
102 M3 1514 015 B4 F * © 3/16(32]X12 Screw 31 ts;ﬁzi!m_z [ 1l
103 M9 1252 045  WA487007HO1  + o b 316(32)x35 Nut 3/16(32) - (e "8
104 MF 40A2 708 W47B452H01 & Bracket - = 1 [0 W |
106 M9 1110 002 W50! oz's“lfﬁm S Z 11 64(40)x8 Screw 11648 2o T 1] ERE
106 MF 40A6 572 % < = oz p ' rrtaia)s| '
906 MG 44E0D 152 b b i
107 MG 44B0 708 T R s ke 9l i
~ 108 M9 1110 002 Ny T o | i
108 MG 41E1 635 W’ammaaoz W b Stitch : ] \ .
110 ™9 7501 007 B B09256HO1 ¥ " Screw 15/64(28)X 14, hafil =30 ©. ! B 1
111 MF 26B0 632 W®346067H01 g “Rever ning lever ' S TE S EE
112 M9 5003 053 B 503895H01 _E & Sprin er i ' 1o |
13  MF 80AQ 633 ' Y I Mmoo W _%smch lever shaft L 2 Ol 1T B
114 M8 1501 ocmi' ¥ & o 15/64(28)X85 Screw 15, 64(28)x8 5 - ol [ il
116 M9 1207 003 B 509288H01 # ¥ 7 < 3/16(2B)xX6.5 Screw 3 16(28)x6.5 1 1 )| '
116 M9 1514 015 WB0O2060H01T & {7 £ & = 15/64(28)%6 Screw 15/64(28)x6 T[] 48 v
117 -ML 10A0 417 W501881H01 =1 7. N _Rubber ring =y el i ) 9] '
118 B ® S ‘Washer i S T ¥
9 BF S ak X 32 15/64(28)X 10 Set screw 15,64(28)x10 . 1 , B
T Wit o ok il . e connecting bushing ) b
121 . W479395 E% 1t B (RiTE>) Feed connecting hinge Pin '
- : LT _-'~ : g S = = Stitch ch length regulator screw d =i ot (N |
123 M = L s e Presser spring for stitch length 1 0] 1 i S
124 M9 04_2__ 60 | 24HO1 v S 4x18 Stopper pin for stitch length 4 x 1 R = 5| 1
1 5 § E oW Stitch length regulator di I I & A
126 M9 1209 002 ' 29 ~ Screw 3 16(2 T 0
127 MG 30A0 761 W4 e 8 i (=)
128 MF 60, 312H01 7 L % /% & ; N L () A A= —
o LCRIA — { i ! {
DY-349

10

-_



T B R
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 0 | DY-349

134

133

132

157

1566

155

' 138

| :_-.E £ 140

138

139

ll[:{ \a gl (\ 4

Ko
vy

149 -




e e e, SR s L - il

8/ T B§ 1% :
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
HARS Common Parts
: , i ' 5 15 :
Fig. #& a3 ~-F #Ma— ¢ ) _ R @ﬁg
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. < & = m‘:{f 1o Amt. %
. Req. |
e 5
131 M9 2001 016 B 503843H01 2 5 16(24) %30 Hinged screw 5 13(24}>¢30 T 10
132 MG 30A0 725 W344931H01 b8 — (EF) Lifting lever (upper) (| @)
133 M9 1505 016 | # 2 15'64(28)x10 Hinged screw 15 /'64(28)x10 5
134 MF BOAO 591 g = Knee lifter rock shaft arm Ol
135 M9 1251 045 T F 3/16(32) Nut 34&(32; B = C
136 MG 30B0 593 B W Liftin ' connacting rod _ —
137 MG 30E1 594 Bl & Bt (38) nee. STank com s -
138 MG 30B1 729 U . Knee lifter bell crank spring 0 [
139 M9 1104 003 2 11/64(40)% 12 Screw 11 64{40)x 12
140 M9 0414 060 ¢ ' 44x39 Upper thread releasing pin
141 M9 1223 015 | - 3,16(28)x6.2 rew 3716(2
142 MG 30B1 222 - (RANAHL) d releasi i
143 MG 30A0 154 WA I — 1 N
144 M9 1109 O 500511HO1 11/64(40)x7 164{40)x7 e 2 o
145 M9 0704 063 503977H01 #§ = £ . e in = e
146 MF BOAO 25 443698H01T ¢ T . T _ A TR e M
147 M9 1109 001 B 509339H01 @+ o & 4 7+ 11 64(40) X85 crew 11/64(40)x8 5
148 M9 0922 002 ; > 40) <8 v 9 64 I . ;
- MG 4180 256 ] e r feot (inside) foot |
MG 30BO 267 5 7 b ] T r bar b (under) |
M9 1102 007 W500489HO1 @7 > ik A 7 & 11/ 64(40)x3.7 Set screw 11 64(40)x2.7 I3
52 MF BOAD 262 ' =) 53 T Presser bar "
~ MN 30A0 215 #* £ A Thread guide
S S 5] 11/64{40]x55 Screw 11 64{40)x55 g
WA XD J X Set screw 15 64(28)x 8 . , [
T & ¥ ¥ __ Presser bar holder [ M C [
# =z - Presser bar spring T )
& % S v b 1/2(28) Special nut 1 2(28) AN G
B BGE #h x > 1/2(28)x43 Presser regulating thumb screw 1 2(28)%43 I (5]




L &f:% V) BfR
UPPER FEED MECHANISM DY-349

L]
166 167 168
169 170 (169) (170)

172173 174 175
176 177 178 179 (178)




L &BX V) BfR
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

Common Parts

Fig. A R ' M = F : g]
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. = i Rigeceton A, g
Pl
=
766 M9 1801 035 W502411HO] 932(28)X 35 Feed regulating screw 9 32(28) X35 g
167 M9 1801 045 W500009HOT 9/32(28) Nut §°32(28) 0
168 MG 30B1 261  WA480473HO1. Presser regulating bracket
169 M9 1108 001 11, 64(40)x5.5 Set screw 11 64(40)x5.5 ; R
170 MG 30A0 833 (EBLET) Feed lifting rock shaft bushing . 0
171 MG 30A0 460 _Feed lifting rock shaft = i 3 i
172 M9 1603 003 ~1/424)x 16 Screw 1,/4(24)x 16
173 MG 30A0 463 W (&) Feed lifting rock shaft crank (right)
174 MG 20BO 384 o (E#R) Feed connecting crank rod m—

T75 MO 1551 015 w“"§4 471_H02

176 MFE 80A0 700
dohd MF 80A1 740
178 M9 1606 001

* © M6 PO 75%24

ngad screw M6 PO 75 x24

179 M9 0325 065 S 591411HO05

g crank rod

1
180 MG 30A0 760 WA4B83455H01 _ = ]
181 M9 0607 050 _ S 562131H04 B ~ Wa 1 P 1T
182 M9 1572 045§ 542112HO1 MBx0.75 U-nut 6x0.75 i |
183 MG 10BO 763 W461042|-|01 Bell crank ; | i T
184 M9 1210 002 24 3/16(28)x10 Screw 3 16(28)X10 . 2 ST
185 MG 4181 572 W502462H01 (%wm: Spring = i U
186 MG 30BO 732 W464020G01 () Spring guide bar complete =
T 187 MG 30BO 226 WA461057H01 (%) Prop up plate ] T ,
1 M9 0301 064 S 5844 12H03 SohlnckCln Lae .. " R TN Y ' \
W 1110 002  W500294H01 < 11/64(40)x 8 Screw 11 64(40)x 8 AT EEEED
: 1 W4B80467HO1 AN Z 201 F Bell crank guide bracket - 1 | =
191 MG 1080 411 W501534H01 Bell crank guide bracket block 1 |
192 M9 0507 063 W502457H01 W (xT#) _Bell crank guide pin___ " |-
93 MO T 1/4{40)x 12 Hinged screw 1 4(40)x 12 1

NCTL
(%)

Feed lifting rock shaft link.

~Upper feed lifting rock shaft

Taper pm

DY-349




—15

L Eax YR F
UPPER FEED MECHANISM DY-349

203

209
224
" 225 |
(908) 6
| 227!
1228

208

(2171217286 215 . 214

_ﬁ |




L &R Y BifR
UPPERFEED MECHANISM

B0 Common Parts
A " EE:s ——
Fig. #®& 31— F ®Ata— § ‘ . - . fa (¥ [
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. " - & R kon Amt. §
Req. =
201 M9 1108 001 B 503846H01 @7 > ik # * > 11 64(40)X55 Set screw 11/64{40)x 5.6 E 38 ()
202 MG 30BO 287 WA466249H01 _slkP= s~s0 (&) Feed driving shaft bushing (right) T e |
203 M9 1603 003 W501009HO1LE # F $ o 1/8{28)x16 ‘Screw 1/4(24)x16 ' ] |
204 MG 30EO 465 W462666Hﬁ L LEEBAKFEUE (A) Feed driving rock shaft crank 1 @ i
205 M9 1802 045 B 508961 7 v b 9/32(28) Nut 9/32(28) Tl O
206 MG 30BO 954 w324564~?i’6_ =) 7 Feed drive coonnecting fink L,
207 M9 1803 015 JOHOT B f§ F x > 9/32(28)x26.1 Hinged screw for connecting rod 9 32(28)X26 1 T %
208 MG 30BO 285 w977§f54H01  EBAFRIBAT L (%) Feed driving shaft bushing (left) U o) '
209 MG 30E0 410 W4B8427G01 o o  # () Feed connecting sliclk block complete (e .
210 MG 30A0 950 W4B3462H0T _ 3 @ L /v — Feed connecting rod lever 16
211 MG 30B0 295 W461085H01 i U E % Walking foot guide link i
212 MG 30B2 273  WA4BD470H02 &= ; m o,
213 M9 0910 003 B b5 _: 3 ;4{4m><7 - [
~ 214 MG 1080 294 W321338H01 # E ' ARy -4
~ 215 M9 0414 050 W480469H01 & & 2
216 MG 30A0 296 W483464H01T Z I EZ TR —kag foot guide bracket T
217 M9 1112 002 W501889H01 = 2 U Screw 11 64(40)x12 2 '
218 M9 0922 002  W464016H01 =+ £ 2 11/64(40)x12 Screw 9 64{40)x8 . %]
219 M9 1681 015 W480472H01 & {§ = * o 9/64(40)x8 Hinged scrow 1/4(40) x 12 7
220 MG 30A0 910  W483495H01 rie = 2 1/4(40)x12 Walking foot connecting link =
221 M9 1601 036 W4B7003HO1 7 —/i—m@+ o (#580) Teper screw 1/4(40)x 26 1
222 MG 30A0 530 W#4B34B3HO01 & 11 #@ 1 4(40)x26 Hing pin 1
223 M9 1508 001 © BOBOBBHO! S8 F o ik £ & & Set screw 15 /64(28)x 8 4
224 M9 1601 045 W501068H0T + = b 15/64(28)x8 Nut 1/4(24) Al
7 060 S 562111H01 = 2 1/4(24) Washer 1.8
226 MG 30BO 464 W4B4063HO1  EafA T2 1) M __Feed driving rock shaft crank (leftf ) .
227 MG SOBO 46? W461080H0‘| ERAFER)H (£) Feed driving shaft (upper) A 1
FE 9 e 1% = Taper;:ung —Egn O] | B
908 MG 30E0 467 W34sosaGo1 T EEBAFE Y () _ Feed driving shaft complete 4 1 O
: — iy i ™ T

DY-349

16




1) B8 %
LOWER FEED MECHANISM

DY-349 '

M G I RO LY
Y43 252 2H3
o\
'r _' | -'{ .
I 244 I
(242)
245
B,
.
YO
e
(250)
s T
J i
= Lt - =] |
OF%. - ‘ | Bl e
ﬁf'-'_ '\ I.T;T {’\“ |I \.A'd--'—r‘.-:“": i 7;' .
'-‘i'.‘fmﬂf—’—"r*b'._! /) Q - 18
. : ¥
] |
AR 249




X ) B %

LOWER FEED MECHANISM

H#@##&  Common Parts
\ 18 =
Fig. #H& 23— F &MHa—F . L -y fE 2
=8 L % | v e cription Amt. |
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. e :"Iﬂlf_ A = ﬁ?' % %
file ”‘-l_'; 5 &
231 MG 44B0 281 W488441G01T = . W = Feed bar ™~ i @)
232 M9 0806 002 B 508857H01 _ . ] o 1 8(44%6 Screw 1 8(44)x6 ™ 2 o
233 MF 90A0 104 W487169G01 e Feed 1 |0
T 234 MG 30A0 283 W483497H UEEEESD T Feed bar holder stud @)
235 M9 0506 065 S 592414HO8" E % i ~ i S “E-type spring === O
236 M9 1110 002 W5 01 3 - 11/64{40)x8
T237 MG 30A0 491 W4 HO' FEED TR
238 M9 1603 003 Ha,r- L OF &+ v 1424)x18 - .
239 M9 0904 060 476H02 ¥ v - ¥ for feed | X
240 MG 44BO 306 w:xausla .-, 1 BN YN 5 ting & ro T
241 MF 70A0 352 : iy : &
242 M9 1602 001 a 1,/4(40) X
243 MG 30A0 285 , pram— aft by
244 M9 1513 509060H01 #+ i 15/64(28)x10 i 64 B
245 M91516 00 502945H02 15/64(28B)x85 28 i -
246 M9 2403 O '464016H0T ‘& > 4 - ! i oc  Screw 38 :
247 M@ 2402 509118HO1  + v b 3/ == | 3/ e B i = —
248 MF B0AO 4 E - b R - i liftin B e 1 IO | |
245  MF BOEO 271 ; Eimae= . lifting t crank co FusNE 1 O -
250 M9 1203 002 B! _ % ¥ 3/16(28)x15  ~ Screw 3 16 e s 2 O ]
~ 251 MG 30A0 278 W483499H01 X P & D B (%) Feed rock shaft crank (left) T I
25 M3 3001 052 WHB02467HO01 4% % & % Feed rock shaft bushing washer K
243 M9 0315 065 § $11H15  C i it % B C-type stop washer r 1 o8 r
254 MG 30A1 285 W488484H01 = U B A 5 L Feed rock shaft bushing = 1
. = 7..

=18




THi-h vRIR
HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM




= -

TEh - 7 <BIR -
HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM

20

HH AR Common Parts
. 1% -
Fg. # &2 -+~ @#&#a - F : g | B
E:51) .25 o « Description Amt. |
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. ; Réb g
il 3
~ 256 MF 20A0 229 WA468837HO1 A ¥ & ~ Rotating hook positioner i B o
257 M9 1118 002 B 509061HO1 g = 2 11 64(40)x 10 Screw 11/64(40)x 10 “«—E_ 1 o
258 MG 44B0 450 w4as43m " Rotating hook shaft ~ T
259 MF 10AD 352 B s = c_fgouar T rotating hook shaft "'!": e
260 MF B0AO 740 = v b _ Fer: y |
261 MG 37B0 452 F M < 7 v (H) Rotating hoc
262 M9 1117 002 n F x © 1) Mﬁxﬂ"'_,;- — Ser 64| 1
263 M9 1503 001 W7 oo 15 64(28)x46 0 o 2 o
264 M9 0811 006 ¥ K ¥ * © M3x035%x956 1 _
265 MG 30A0 700 "~ = 5 T 10 1
266 MG 30A0 451 W4B7 Y " o ) (# 2 hook shaft P
267 M9 1103 00Z B 509062H01 ~ 2~ 11 /64(40) 1/64(40) i _{
268 MG 44B0O 120 P 975040X01 e —— ‘hook co 2 = s 1
269 ' 23 470215H02 % L v B 1O
270 MG 44E0 126 P 976027X01__# € sy — & 1 j S bbin case complete . - "
271 MF 90A0 760 WA4B7080H01 * 7 o & a : ok shaft bushing I )
272 M9 1602 020  W462663H01  ARAfTEX 7o | 4!40)x_ ~_ Screw 1/4{40)x10 - oA
273 MF 90A0 350  W344950H01 % & U 5 i —— = read trimmer cam 2 1c
274 M9 1607 020  WA62662H0T A %5 T.4[@0)x6 | Screw 14(40) 1 Seoel EE
o= s — I 2 =
|
1
S — - ) -
o | ¥ o |
1
gueas W B
DY-349

———




=D
A X (1Y) )RR - \
KNIF (ACTUATING) MECHANISM : DY-349




* Z (K414 ) AR
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

22

sl Common Parts
_ ; &8
Fig. #& 3 —-F #A#H3-—F . B sz |2
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. " = g geeer Ption i g
| Req. =
909  MF 90E0 199  W231613G02 2 A (@) Knif base complete . 1 |0
281 M9 0803 003 W502920H01 # = > 1,8(44)x6 Screw 1/8(44)x6 . 2 o
282 MF 90A0 838 W344956H02 W A g Fixed knife T 5
283 MF 9Q0AO 180 i _Thread guide for knife O
284 MF S0BO 838 B < = (38) : - NE
285 M9 1204 003 xS 3/16(28)X12.
T 286 M9 0910 003 3 © 9,64(40)x7 g : il
287 M9 1112 002 & o 11/64(40)x18 - 1
288 MF 90A0 839 il & i 1 K
~ 289 M9 1109 030 A 2Tk~ 11 /64(40)x10 A (e 7| I
290 M9 8001 070 WA4691 ik (3/327) a
~ 281 M9 1050 020 E sl F2 M4 X! 3 _ »l
292  MF 90A0 228  W487095G01 #& i A PR e e @ knife k 2 '
293 MF 90A1 839 W344954H01  # B = - Sy 4 B N
o, T L oy 7 § 0 il T e
e i L 4P 4 R S = -
— — —e e e ————
- : PR = o W
Ve e : . = S
| ]
DY-349




23

7 LW R R
CAM SHAFT BRACKET DY-349




7 LB & R R
CAM SHAFT BRACKET
#3805 Common Parts
i N ) ) = ST 1 o
Fig. &2 —F ®|#a-— ¥ : s my |8 | |
1S T = v».Description o
No. Parts. No. Ref.No. p % ¥ ’ Amt. g |
Req< 5
. (=]
810 MG 44E0 348 W344958G03 7 ) Cam shaft bracket complete R i g
296 M9 1516 002 W502945H02 15/64(28)x8.5 Srew 15/64(28)x8.5 N 2 O
297  MF 90A0 744 W487051H01 " ~ Knife driving fork : T K5l
208  MF 90A0 348 : Cam shaft =i . i[O ]
299 MF 90AD 833 4 Mﬁiﬂg for cam shaft 10
300 M$S 1509 002 15/64(28)x30  Screw 15,6 X
~ 301 M9 1109 001 11 64(40)x6.6 ___ Borew 11 64(40) X 6 2 lii
302 MG 44E0 351 ‘Cam follower crank el
303 MF 90A1 572 s rin 1 1 O
304 MG 44B0 348 shaft bracket ¥ 18] e
305 M9 2001 045 _ 16(24) P(24) seam = 5 i) B
306 MG 44E0 410 W4 . plete == EAT
307 M9 1110 002 4HC 6 z 1,54(40) B- il X il
308 M9 1351 ozm\_f “M5x5 M5 %5 E M5 x ——— 10 [N
309  MF 90A0 666 WA487049H02 o E?g!mﬂ_@_rac 1 _lCl LSt
370 MF DOEO 410 WA4B7096GO1 - = W () __Roller shaft com i JOIE U
311 M9 0814 050 WA4B7040H01 = I _ Washer B
312 M9 0504 065 ssazmmm E X L L & 4 i B pe re 2 10}
313 M9 0510-060 042} CRYfERE = tng g L o)
314 MG 44EO0 430 8444GO01 . b e _ uaing cr 12 Q1 {
315 MF 90A2 572 W487173H01 A Spring il @ '
316 M9 1101 030 'WS02032HO1 /v 3 # 4 £ > e Pin for spring o, I LY
317 MF 90A0 477  \W488429H01 A b v R __ Stopper - K i 1 188 |
318 M9 1118 902 B 509061HO01 > 2 11/64(40)x10 Screw 2
A » L . o
= WL i
N L b I o Tg=
= EE=—=—— 'ir; - —

24

DY-349




EwH—RUORGY FHHEIR DY-349

PICKER AND UNDER BED TRIMMER ACTATER

348

it

!
323 1
321 322 342 341 (3258) 340




Evh—-RUREY FEIRF
PICKER AND UNDERBED TRIMMER ACTUATER

26

43S  Common Parts
: %8
Fig. #M&a3—F #&A#a-F ‘ fasy | B
8 E R o
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. & Amt. |3
=r Reg. E
321 MF 90A0 182 _ WA487057H01 Picker = % i S,
322 M9 0908 003 WE02003HO1 Screw 9 64(40)x5 . z ™
323 MF 90A0 603 i Picker bracket ., $iF
324 M9 1220 015 Screw -_—1 |0
325 M9 1127 015 ; Screw - h C
326 MG 44B0 427 Eyh—fay) 7 Picker actuating link h 9
327 MF 90A0 392 W4 £ — 0k Picker driving crank T
328 M9 0505 065 S R & W Soaae E-type stop ring 6 1 i
329 M9 1002 045 | M4 o y F M4 Nut M4 2 I
330 M9 0422 053 M4 N X B £ Washer 2 o
331 MF S0AO0 601 VERS T . ] i —— =S
332 MF 90A0 780 Mﬁ@ —
333 M9 1109 00: 3 11764(a0) X" = O =]
334 M9 1505 002 W500183H01T % & o 2 101
_335 M9 1010 098 W487068G02 o—5 YL /4§ 1 O 48
336 M9 1112 002 W501889HO1 - ¥ # & = -— 0 I
337 MF 90AD 430 W4B7069HO1 & ® M T o
338 MF 90A0 361 W487072HO01 % 7 & 1L
339 MF 36A0 7560 WB502917HO0T 7 5 & a1 . U @)
340 M9 0802 002 m" L YRS = Se1 : 2" o]
341 M9 0922 002 WA464016H01 % 7 > 9*64{40])(8 Screw 9/ 64{40]x8 2 o]
342 MF 90A0 391 W4B7044H01 By —BE R Picker drive plate 1 &
343 MF S0A0 910 WA4B7043HO01 U - 7 Link i 1O j
344 M9 1684 015 WABJO46HOT & 1 = # o Screw » i
} ' 620 045  WA4B2843H01 v £ 1.4(40) Nut 1 4(40) B e F
346 MF 90A0 746 W487070GO1 LESTNTAY ~ Flexible wire Y O |
347 M9 1110 002 W500294H01 ¥ 7 o 11/64(40)x8 Screw 11'64{40)x8 (@) |
= Sy i
L e ‘“‘_f‘ — = -

DY-349




R 3R RA TR - 2
SYNCHRONIZER MECHANISM DY-349




% 2R R
SYNCHRONIZER MECHANISM

; o A& : Common Parts
Fig. B &3 — F B4 a—F : . &
Ng L i) description Ar:;!i,ﬁ 8
0. Parts. No. Ref. No. : i 3
e = Req, s
351 M9 1111 001 B 6503852H01 _ BRGMEIE* 7 & 11/64(40)x 10 Set screw % X (]
362 MF 40E0Q 602  W479382G02. U_» 7 &) zF T 3 ‘Magnet ring for. Z-motor T
353 M9 0410 037 S 512131HOGZ . “Screw M4 x 10 i ®
354 M9 04071 053 S 561121H0O m washer 4 5]
355 M9 0413 050 r
356 MF 40E0 372 unboard (Z-type) =
357 MF 40A0 601 ; = ]
358 MF 40A0 476 ¥ 2x41%1 ‘Spacer 2 x4.1x1 e
359 MF 40AO 406 ; F (@) Date R~ | e =
360 MF 40A2 339 i & B o8 — Cover for synchronizer i
361 M9 1109 002 W T LS TTBAAORT F cover 11/64(64)x7
362 M9 1510 002 W! > o 15/64(28)x12 \ 4{231><1 oy v | 5
363 MF 40A1 415 S 452C >z} 7 HP-3N ¥ HP-3N SW= 1Sl @ e
364 MF 40A1 7810 W227499H0T £+ A & & werr . : :_ a4 3 10 ]
365 M9 0410 037 §512131H08 p + ~ % o 4%x8B . Py i i . ) o el i
366 M9 1102 om“*’\ﬁsvsaoam 73 74+ > /6A40)X10 11/64(40)x 10 = R T AN R TS
367 MF 40A2 415 “iﬁnusmm ™ J 5 e I holder e s | = |
368 M9 1110 002 ] & 5 % ¢ 11/64(40)xB Secrew 11 64(40)x Rl 110
EE MF 40__A1 601 = W4 : Bt E _ y ter for detecter Y ETE 1 ) [
370 M9 05071 053 s*?ﬁhm' B TR e s ) g washer 5 NS 25 |
_371 M9 0409 050 S562131H02 = » % & & 4 Washer 4 2 KB
911  MF 90EOQ 406 W339674G01 & i % (M) ZE Synchronizer complete (Z-type) 1 16
— g s 14
= 4
— i g o
vl A |
; > _a |
= — ——“%" |
= — — —— |
e = o |

DY-349

-28




—29- _
\

g Fy 7R
AUTOMATIC REVERSE SEWING DY-349




_—!:M“E Yy '
7 v FoNy oBE : | | , |

AUTOMATIC REVERSE SEWING

ks  Common Parts
. N ) ) y 2
Fig. &= F s b Yok . @ﬂg-
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. 4 s A L jw: Amt. §
g B Req. 2
376 M9 0409 050 S 562131H02Z = 7. % @ & 4 Washer 4 B ™ 2 ;
377 M9 0412 037 5 512131H138  pid ~ # ¥ M4x30 Screw M4x30 - e
378 M8 1117 002 B 503844HO01 &% F+ = o+ 11.6440)x114 ‘Screw 11/64(40)x11.4 . Wi
379 MF 40A7 530 WA476465H01 E 7 W Stepped shaft . ]
380 MF 40A4 339 P 43603 WFrEEn N~ Micro switch cover: 1
_381 M9 7107 099  W344974HC E-—LF 4y 701 —TN ' Vinyl tyre cable & .
382 M9 0204 099 P 422 YOO 4F (F9FN52) Micro switch AM-1308 e G T o i
383 MF 40A5 339 WAJB4B6HO1 5.1 (5 47/ y2 2120217 Micro switch cover Y
384 MF 40A0D 729 Wﬂﬁ_'mm E & U /X & (9uFiNy2 Spring (™, i
385 M9 1110 002 W%zﬂ:; ] 2 11/64(40)<8 Screw 11 64(40) X8 - ~ 3 1o |
386 MN 10A1 689 W501202H01 & A _ 2ard holder P 3 4
387 M9 1006 098 Y L s A F (99FNRwD) 3 d for touch- baek,mwhﬂrl&'n . K
388 MG 44BO 880 . el N e e over for touch-back solenoid 1 ) I8 .
389 M9 0504 065 8 11T E X L 4 : Stop ring 4 _ 3 (= I
_390 M9 0516 063 WA7B446HOT L (iB1)$5%20.5 ) AX208 I . 110! L SN
391 MO 0402 050 W461040H02 & _ N i - Washer 6 il s SR DRSS
392 M9 0505 065 S§592411H06 E % ik ~ B - __E-type stop ring 5 1T Jo f'_-',_jL___
_393 MF 40A3 601 WA76468H0T ® i > # (912077 AFN Set plate for micro switch _ Y- &y ]
394 MG 44E0 532 W349734G01 L~ — GO ~ _ Lever complete B iE D RER
/395 M9 1101 004™ "WA466BIOHO1 7 5 1 v # ¥ 11/64[80)X8 Screw 11,64(40)% 8 i o |
912 MG 44E0 519 W34 0G01 . & (48) Solenoied complete 1 ) |
~ 913 MG 44ED 534 W349733G01 % v F X 1 v F (48) ___ Touch switch complete 1 | :
&
|
F e - .
\ |
' X = N A BE N | |
. __
£ % ‘g,
“E= - — —_— — _—? = — T - — :; - —
—_— 77!7_!-—7‘?: — —
= S

DY-349

-30




=

%5 h B8 1% DY-349 \
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM -

et |
ey J":‘?I?" :h
sTwE V).

=" 17 416 415
g 417

(416)418 % |
(416) (4186)

| _




=i e R E
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM
#8045  Common Parts
- . {£/H
Fig. #®m& 3~ F &E#H a3~ F & o s
Ei & 3 Bescription Amt. 15
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. _ - 2
- Regq. P
401 MF 1OE2 148  WA464023H01 & %?'zm #2535 Oil wich ¢2 5 %35 _"{__ T 30
402 MF 60A5 740 W500906HO1 _ & = i | Felt for oiler T
403 MG 41B0 742 W471448H01 " T o= Cap for oiler = " (5
404 M9 0501 037/ S 512131HAT . P + ~ + = MBEx12 Screw M5 x 12 . 1O
405 M9 0670 0B0 W502078HOT o 4~ & = Rubber plug 1o
914 MF 60E1 711 WA482329G02 @ = 48 L (#) Arm shaft bevel gear box complete 1.0C
406 M9 1100 002 WBO0BI1HO1 % & = 11,64801x7 ~Screw 11 B4( 1l
407 MF 6OAO 134 W445619HO01 & E (H)0A22) Oil reservoir cover (rlght) 118
408  MF 60A4 740  WBO0905H01T - = b+ Felt for oil reservoir ' | @
409 MG 30A0 139 WA447200H03 @ % > % (&) Oil reservoir (right) T O
410 MF 10E2 128 _ WA4B4039HO1 = ik $2.5x100 Oil wic .
411 MN 10A4 742~ V 1 ] .l BE; uw'f) ji = ]
472 MG 30A0 740 i HO3 7 = F AX VI e :
" 413 MF 65B0 690 W 01200H01 &= _ e i It
414 M9 0920 002 W501523H01 ¥ 0)% 6.6 T V-
915 MG 41E0 712 WA481406G0T W % ) : Hook shaft bevel gear box complete e
415 MG 43A0 689 WA4B7120H02 &% 1 2 /<% (/14 FHbs =) Pipe holder T e
416 M5 1101 004 W466810 -1 = 7 4 v 11,6440)x8 %rew 11/64(40) x 8 = . ERE
417 MG 42A1 691 W48 # T b i asket for oll reservoir 1 @)
418 MG 30A1 139 w48347nl-lm AANT > D “Oil reservolr ' i
419  MN 10A5 740 W462954H01 - =+ . F 5 Felt i
" 420 MG 42A1 731 WAB2995H03 t = —JL/, 7 7 Bx8-15 Ol pipe 6x8—15 ) i
421 ~ \W464027H02 £ #: = Wool yarm ; 1 @
422 M9 1104 003 B 509264H01 # 3+ =% = 11/64(40)x12 Screw 11,64(40)x12 Y -
423 M 9 WA444230H01 /"1 77 1L 5 — ~Pipe holder — T 1
424 M9 1102 045 W501097H01  + oy A /64(4.0) “Nut 11/64{40) = —1 3 .
425 MF 70A0 731 W482323F 01 - — /"1 7 $3x442x580 Oil pipe $3x ¢4 2 x580 B 10 |
.

32

DY-349




v —33—
4 1B & 5 B R ' | ~
ACCESSORY BOX & ACCESSORIES DY-349

433 434




“F%wa W y r e Ff‘:‘_ LT | 3 h
1R B AR @
ACCESSORY BOX & ACCESSORIES
. @8 | ol 85 Common Parts
Figg. ®m&a—F g|4a-—y 'gﬂ Z - S B |3
o 1 . escription o
No Parts. No. Ref. No. LT Pt Ane $
Req. | %
. (=]
431 MF 60A0 749 P B33000X01  f _Jm& & 4 Accessory box o P o)
432 MG 40BO 419  WA481654H01  §5 % =L WA Vibration preventing rubber Lo e LD
433 MG 40B1 419 W481655HOL_ % = L (W) V:bratlon preventlng rubber 2 2
~ 434 MM10AT 101 B 422776H0 2 il ~ Spanner - O [ 1| e
435 MF 26B0 101 w3227zﬁmfff it A (SHHE) Needle plate (B-2.6)(7mm) @ C
436 S 817001H12 i N25 Nail N25 100E
437 _MIF 90AO 104  W487169G01 = R T T)) Feed dog T Rl | |
438 MIF 83A0 187  WA4B6346H02 % m 1 /N Thread take-up spring " i = N
439 MF 70EQ 418  WA4B1678G01 I 4 £ > ¥ (#) 2 O |
440 M9 0607 050 85621§1H_Q4 I X E & 6 Washers 2 10
“ 441 M9 0401 041 L A T i 48620, \ 2l
442 MF 60A0 137 r = y :
443 MB 02A71 608 = =y Hw
~ 444 MB 02A0 608 P ¢ 842003x01 5 = (4) 1
445 MN 10A0 130 W346040H01 g5
446 MG 44B0 123 WA470215H02 =8 = LIRS = =
447 MG 37A0 128§ 970005H07 $ DPx17222
448 MF 90A0 976  WA462660H0] = d
449 MF 90A1 976 Br=s :
450 MF 90A2 976 u i
L e S I pr L] _i_
T3 v i h T
— >
———— —
P e —— e ———— o —+ —F—
DY-349

31—




: 35
FERAFEE . . | ‘.
OIL PAN & OTHER ACCESSORIES DY-349




I amBEa R
OIL PAN & OTHER ACCESSORIES

iEais  Common Parts
_ N i ! | i iz P~y 1
Fig. #M&a3—F  \E#Ha— F £ 2 P—— I e *.wh.‘l‘
gt I ~ Description &
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. i S o S ke - | -
y Req. [ l !
ol |
456 MF 40EO0 193 W227464G01 % il & (#) Cotton stand complete _!j! 1 ol |
457 MF 67E0 190 P 992005X01 L x4 i _Qcib_t_}m_vylggg_r_compte_t_g___ = LAt i3l
458 M9 0401 041 S 519132H0 ) #’ R S 45%20 Screw 4.5x20 . 2 ’ |
459 M9 0607 050 S 562131 .. 2 a @ Washer M6 EEGE=== == 2 5|
460 M9 1506 004 W4678 75 v 4 x v 1564(28)x8 Screw 11/64(28)%8 )| [
461 M9 1101 0_04 W466 JHO1 7 5 7 1 3 1T1464(40)x8 _E'Erew 11 64(40)x8 4 Oy i
916 MF 40E0 776 W“I@EG”‘ N ko s~ () (EAR) BE-6 1 YA
462 MF 60A0 734  \W2206 E=—LnnN— ~ Vinyl covor 3 1[5
463 MF 60A0 608 W§ 9408HOT  F 5 + /5 — (X) ~ Screw drive (large) 1 ~ - B
A4 MG A2EQ 131 W344083G02_m & & (a) Ol pan_ o ) o il R ]
465 M3 0401 040 _S:519181H0: (s9 ' i) | ||
917 MF 60E1 727 ; & P
= - " P 3 .I‘: B T—"
— 1 ]
— — _— N - I I ‘—_ 1
| | |
= 1
B D N g
I | p— —
— a - A i
_ o L &
IS - ;.= . - = i R S EarTe T EESSSsm—— 4 f __. 4
| | |
T
— e = el e — — — e - e —— 1L - —— - R S S - === i
. > e te. el .l - _ A 1
— — S —_ —_— — - I — N A —_ —_— '
= : : [

—-36

DY-349




FKREMAT S

I" =S8k




